UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

APPLYING ITIL FRAMEWORK TO
ANALYZE PROBLEM MANAGEMENT ‘S
KPI: A CASE STUDY OF MESINIAGA
BERHAD

ABDUL JALIL BIN ABDUL RAHIM

Computing Project submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017



ABSTRACT

Problem Management (PM) is one of the components in the Information Technology
Infrastructure Library (ITIL) Service Support area. The primary focus of Problem
Management is to identify causes of service issues and commission corrective work to
prevent recurrences. To address this practice and make it more effective, the project tends
to identify the specific Key Performance Indicator (KPI) for Problem Management
process in Mesiniaga Berhad. The identification of Problem Management KPI is based on
the previous research which is using ITIL as a framework. The interview session has been
conducted in Mesiniaga with Problem Manager working at that company with more than
10 years’ experience in Problem Management process. The method of interview is using
qualitative approach which is using the design question with the lists of KPI. The expert
will select or decide which KPI are related with the current report in Mesiniaga.  The

result showed that 6 KPIs are related and come out with analysis on how the outcome of
KPI behaviour matched with the Incident report in Mesiniaga. To enhance on how the
identification of KPI, instead of using manual to capture the Problem Management KPI,
the automation of selected KPI from Incident to Problem Management can be implement
in the systems. Most technology are intelligent enough for data analytic to decide which
suitable KPI of Problem Management follow the current business and client environment.

i



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
In the Name of Allah, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful

Praise only to Allah SW.T for giving me strength, perseverance and good health to
complete this study within the stipulated time.

First and foremost, my deepest gratitude bid to my ever so helpful supervisor, Puan
Hajjah Jamaliah Binti Taslim for all her efforts and guidance which lead me to the
completion of this project. Without her guidance, I might not be able to complete this
project successfully.

I am also thankful to Dr. Fariza Hanis Abdul Razak for her hard work in teaching me the
first stage of this project in Research Methodology (CSP750) for without her assistance
and teaching, I might not be able to come out with arr idea to do a project paper on this
important area of ICT.

Last but not least, thank you to my most treasured parents, En, Abdul Rahim Bin Ishak
and Puan Zaleha Binti Alang; beloved wife Farah Farihah Binti Mohd Razi and much-
loved children Muhammad Fa’izun Jaziil and Muhammad Fa’izin Jazli for their warmest
supports, encouragements and thoughtful advices during the completion of this project.
Without them, it will be harder for me to complete this.

In a nutshell, I hope this project can help other researchers in fulfilling their own study as

well as to give ideas and guidelines for Malaysia to implement more effective KPI in
Problem Management process.

Thank you. May Allah S.W;T bless all of you.

iit



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.
1.1

1.2
13
14
L5
1.6
1.7
1.8

Introduction

Project Background

1.1.1 Problem Management
1.1.2 Problem Management in Mesiniaga
Aim

Problem Statement

Research Question
Objectives

Scope

Significance

Report Organization

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.
2.1

2.2
2.3
2.4

25

Literature Review

Definition of Problem Management

2.1.1 Relation of Problem Management to other Service Operation
Module

Key Performance Indicators

KPI’s for Problem Management

The most applicable KPI’s for Problem Management process

Summary

iv

Page

II
I11
v
VII

VI

OO0 =~ < =) O\ O B B

10
11
12
15

17



CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
32
3.3

34
3.5
3.6

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
Research Methodology

Planning Phases

Data Collection Phase

3.3.1 Identify Problem and Objective
3.3.2 Design Interview Questions
3.3.3 Conduct Interview Session

3.3.4 Decide result for the implementation
Data Analysis Phase

Documentation Phase

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

4.
4.1

4.2

4.3

Analysis And Findings
The Finding Results

4.1.1 Summary feedback from the selected of suitable KPI

The Implementation Results
4.2.1 KPI'1

4.2.2 KPI2

423 KPI3

4.2.4 KPl4

4.2.5 KPI5

4.2.6 KPI6

Summary

19
21
22
24
25
25

25
26
27
27

28
32
37
37
38
39
39
40
40
41



