## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# APPLYING ITIL FRAMEWORK TO ANALYZE PROBLEM MANAGEMENT 'S KPI: A CASE STUDY OF MESINIAGA BERHAD

#### ABDUL JALIL BIN ABDUL RAHIM

Computing Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science in Information Technology

**Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences** 

January 2017

#### **ABSTRACT**

Problem Management (PM) is one of the components in the Information Technology Infrastructure Library (ITIL) Service Support area. The primary focus of Problem Management is to identify causes of service issues and commission corrective work to prevent recurrences. To address this practice and make it more effective, the project tends to identify the specific Key Performance Indicator (KPI) for Problem Management process in Mesiniaga Berhad. The identification of Problem Management KPI is based on the previous research which is using ITIL as a framework. The interview session has been conducted in Mesiniaga with Problem Manager working at that company with more than 10 years' experience in Problem Management process. The method of interview is using qualitative approach which is using the design question with the lists of KPI. The expert will select or decide which KPI are related with the current report in Mesiniaga. result showed that 6 KPIs are related and come out with analysis on how the outcome of KPI behaviour matched with the Incident report in Mesiniaga. To enhance on how the identification of KPI, instead of using manual to capture the Problem Management KPI, the automation of selected KPI from Incident to Problem Management can be implement in the systems. Most technology are intelligent enough for data analytic to decide which suitable KPI of Problem Management follow the current business and client environment.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

In the Name of Allah, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful

Praise only to Allah S.W.T for giving me strength, perseverance and good health to complete this study within the stipulated time.

First and foremost, my deepest gratitude bid to my ever so helpful supervisor, Puan Hajjah Jamaliah Binti Taslim for all her efforts and guidance which lead me to the completion of this project. Without her guidance, I might not be able to complete this project successfully.

I am also thankful to Dr. Fariza Hanis Abdul Razak for her hard work in teaching me the first stage of this project in Research Methodology (CSP750) for without her assistance and teaching, I might not be able to come out with an idea to do a project paper on this important area of ICT.

Last but not least, thank you to my most treasured parents, En, Abdul Rahim Bin Ishak and Puan Zaleha Binti Alang; beloved wife Farah Farihah Binti Mohd Razi and much-loved children Muhammad Fa'izun Jaziil and Muhammad Fa'izin Jazli for their warmest supports, encouragements and thoughtful advices during the completion of this project. Without them, it will be harder for me to complete this.

In a nutshell, I hope this project can help other researchers in fulfilling their own study as well as to give ideas and guidelines for Malaysia to implement more effective KPI in Problem Management process.

Thank you. May Allah S.W.T bless all of you.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES  CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION		Page I II III IV VII VIII
1.	Introduction	
1.1	Project Background	1
1.1	1.1.1 Problem Management	2
	1.1.2 Problem Management in Mesiniaga	2 4 5
1.2	Aim	.5
1.3	Problem Statement	6
1.4	Research Question	6
1.5	Objectives	7
1.6	Scope	7
1.7	Significance	7
1.8	Report Organization	8
СНА	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.	Literature Review	
2.1	Definition of Problem Management	9
	2.1.1 Relation of Problem Management to other Service Operation	*
	Module	10
2.2	Key Performance Indicators	11
2.3	KPI's for Problem Management	12
2.4	The most applicable KPI's for Problem Management process	15
2.5	Summary	17

## CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Research Methodology	19
3.2	Planning Phases	21
3.3	Data Collection Phase	22
	3.3.1 Identify Problem and Objective	24
	3.3.2 Design Interview Questions	25
	3.3.3 Conduct Interview Session	25
	3.3.4 Decide result for the implementation	25
3.4	Data Analysis Phase	26
3.5	Documentation Phase	27
3.6	Summary	27
СНА	APTER FOUR: ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS	
4.	Analysis And Findings	
4.1	The Finding Results	28
	4.1.1 Summary feedback from the selected of suitable KPI	32
4.2	The Implementation Results	37
	4.2.1 KPI 1	37
	4.2.2 KPI 2	38
	4.2.3 KPI 3	39
	4.2.4 KPI 4	39
	4.2.5 KPI 5	40
	4.2.6 KPI 6	40
4.3	Summary	41